
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH AND ROBERT MICHAEL 

SCHVVIEGER OBA PEGASUS STUDIOS 

This First Amendment (•Amendment No. 1n) to that certain agreement by and 
between the City of Manhattan Beach, a California municipal corporation C-Cit() 
and Robert Michael Schwieger, a sole proprietor dba PEGasus Studios 
("Contractor") (collectively, the •parties") is hereby entered into as of 
-----· 2018 ("Effective Date"). 

RECITALS 

A On January 24, 2017, the City and Contractor entered into an 
agreement for professional services for the Contractor to provide professional 
broadcast services C-Agreement"); 

B. The Parties now desire to amend the Agreement to increase the 
maximum compensation that the City shall pay Contractor as full compensation 
for services satisfactorily rendered (•Maximum Compensation") and update the 
minimum hours and fee schedule for Contractor's broadcast services. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Parties' performance of the 
promises, covenants, and conditions stated herein, the Parties hereby agree as 
follows: 

Section 1. Section 3.A of the Agreement is hereby revised to increase the 
Maximum Compensation to $75,000. 

Section 2. Section A (Broadcast Services) of Exhibit A of the Agreement is 
r~vised to read as follows: 

"A Broadcast Services 
This item provides the project management and on-site staffing necessary 
to setup, stage. film, edit, and broadcast the meetings, special events, and 
other programming as outlined in the RFP. This item will be performed by 
a one-person team for $80 per hour or a two-person team for $160 per 
hour, with a minimum of 3 hours for both one- and two-person teams. If 
requested by City staff, a third person will be made available for an 
additional $60 per hour. The Contractor requests 72 hours advance 
notice prior to filming an event if possible." 

Section 3. Except as specifically amended by this Amendment No. 1, all other 
provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

[signatures begin on next page) 



IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this 
Amendment No. 1 on the day and year first shown above. 

CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH 

By: 
Bruce Moe, City Manager 

ATTEST: 

Liza Tamura, City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

Robert Michael Schwieger dba 
PEGasus Studios (CONTRACTOR) 

By: -
Its: D wY>&P 

Steve Charelian, Interim Finance Director 


